

14-319-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JUNE SHEW, STEPHANIE CYPHER, PETER OWENS, BRIAN MCCLAIN, HILLER SPORTS, LLC, MD SHOOTING SPORTS, LLC, CONNECTICUT CITIZENS' DEFENSE LEAGUE, COALITION OF CONNECTICUT SPORTSMEN, RABBI MITCHELL ROCKLIN, STEPHEN HOLLY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, CONNECTICUT AGAINST GUN VIOLENCE,
AND CLEVELAND SCHOOL REMEMBERS**

JONATHAN K. BAUM
MARK T. CIANI
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 940-8800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Law Center to Prevent Gun
Violence, Connecticut Against
Gun Violence, and Cleveland
School Remembers*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ACT REGULATES CONDUCT WHICH FALLS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT RECOGNIZED IN <i>HELLER</i>	6
A. Background of the Act.	6
B. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect a Right to Possess LCMs.	9
1. LCMs Are Not “Arms.”	10
2. Even If LCMs Are “Arms,” They Are Still “Dangerous and Unusual” And Not Protected By The Second Amendment.	14
C. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect a Right to Possess Assault Weapons.	16
1. Assault Weapons Are Not in “Common Use.”	17
2. Even If They Are In “Common Use,” Assault Weapons Are “Dangerous and Unusual” And Not Protected By The Second Amendment.	19
II. EVEN IF THE ACT DOES IMPLICATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT, IT REMAINS CONSTITUTIONAL.	23
A. If Heightened Scrutiny Is Necessary In Evaluating This Challenge, Strict Scrutiny Is Not Appropriate.	23
1. The Application of Strict Scrutiny to Firearm Regulations Is Generally Inappropriate.	23
2. Strict Scrutiny is Inconsistent with <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	25
B. If Heightened Scrutiny Applies, Intermediate Scrutiny is the Appropriate Level of Review.	26
C. The Assault Weapons and LCM Bans Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.	28

1.	Preservation of Public Safety and Prevention of Crime Are Paramount Government Interests.....	28
2.	Assault Weapons and LCMs Jeopardize Public Safety.	29
3.	The Act is Substantially Related to the Government’s Significant Interests.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colorado Outfitters Assoc’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , Civ. Action No. 13-cv-01300, 2014 WL 3058518 (D. Col. June 26, 2014).....	12, 15, 16, 30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	25, 29
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia (“Heller II”)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Jackson v. San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	13, 24, 28
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	24
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , Civil No. CCB-13-2841, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110976 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	2, 24
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	27
<i>People v. James</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576, 09 Cal. Daily Op. Serv. 6769 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	28, 31

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....14, 25, 26

United States v. Fincher,
538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008)14, 20

United States v. Marzzarella,
595 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....25

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)24

United States v. McCartney,
357 Fed. Appx. 73 (9th Cir. 2009).....14

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)24

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)28

United States v. Walker,
709 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D. Va. 2010)25

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)24

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....26

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code §§ 12275-12290 (2013).....7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a(1)(E).....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202b et seq.6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202p.....7

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202q.....7

Cook Cnty. Code of Ordinances §§ 54-211 – 54-2137

D.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-2551.01 – 7-2551.037

H.B. 13-1224, 69th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2013).....7

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-1, 134-4, 134-8 (2013).....7

K.S.A. § 50-1203(b).....13

Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 140, §§ 121-123, 131, 131M (2013).....7

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301-4-306 (2013).....7

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1w, 2C:39-5, 2C:58-5, 2C:58-12, 2C:58-13 (2013).....7

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.02(7)-(8), 265.377

New York City Admin. Code § 10-3017

San Francisco Police Code § 619.....7

Sunnyvale Municipal Code § 9.44.030-607

Other Authorities

ArmaLite, *A Historical Review of ArmaLite* (Jan. 4, 2010).....17

ATF, *Assault Weapons Profile* 19 (1994).....19, 31

Atlantic Firearms, *available at* <http://www.atlanticfirearms.com/accessories.html>.....13

Brian J. Siebel, Brady Ctr. To Prevent Gun Violence, *Assault Weapons: Mass Produced Mayhem* 16 (2008), <http://www.bradycampaign.org/sites/default/files/mass-produced-mayhem.pdf>16

Christopher S. Koper, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban* 4 n.1 (2004)20, 22

Citizens Crime Commission of New York City, *Mass Shooting Incidents in America* (1984-2012), <http://www.nycrimecommission.org/mass-shooting-incidents-america.php>8

Dan Frosch and Kirk Johnson, *Gunman Kills 12 in Colorado, Reviving Gun Debate*, N.Y. Times, July 21, 2012.....8

Dennis A. Henigan, *The Heller Paradox*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1171 (2009)25

Firearms Registration Amendment Act of 2008: Hearing on Bill 17-0843 Before the Comm. on Public Safety and the Judiciary of the Council of the District of Columbia (Oct. 1, 2008)21

Guns America, *available at*
<http://www.gunsamerica.com/BrowseSpecificCategory/Parent/Non-Guns/ViewAll.htm>13

Hepburn et al., “The US Gun Stock: Results from the 2004 National Firearms Survey,” *Injury Prevention* 200718

Jason T. Anderson, Second Amendment Standards of Review: What the Supreme Court Left Unanswered in *District of Columbia v. Heller*, 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 547 (2009).....18

Jim Stewart & Andrew Alexander, *Assault Guns Muscling in on Front Lines of Crime*, Atlanta Journal-Atlanta Constitution, May 21, 1989, at A1, A823

Karyn Hunt, *Gunman Said to Have List of 50 Names*, Charlotte Observer, July 3, 1993.....8

Lightning Link, http://thehomegunsmith.com/pdf/fast_bunny.pdf (last visited June 7, 2013)21

Lou Michel, *Dead girl was not target of shooting; Police say her brother may have been the one*, Oct. 2, 2010, *available at*
<http://www.buffalonews.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20101002/CITYANDREGION/310029895>21

Marianne W. Zawitz, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Guns Used in Crime* (1995)17

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings*, s3.amazonaws.com/s3.mayorsagainstillegalguns.org/images/analysis-of-recent-mass-shootings.pdf9

Mississippi Auto Arms, Inc. at http://www.mississippiautoarms.com/sort-by-item-magazines-c-169_177.html12

Palmetto State Armory, *available at*
<http://palmettostatearmory.com/index.php/accessories.html>13

Violence Policy Center, *Backgrounder on Glock 19 Pistol and Ammunition Magazines Used in Attack on Representative Gabrielle Giffords and Others* (Jan. 2011), *available at* http://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/AZbackgrounder.pdf.....11

Violence Policy Ctr., *Bullet Hoses: Semiautomatic Assault Weapons – What Are They? What’s So Bad About Them?* Sec. 2 (May 2003), *available at*
<http://www.vpc.org/studies/hosetwo.htm>20

Violence Policy Ctr., *Mass Shootings in the United States Involving High Capacity Ammunition Magazines*.....8

Violence Policy Ctr., “*Officer Down*” — *Assault Weapons and the War on Law Enforcement, Section One: Assault Weapons, the Gun Industry, and Law Enforcement* (May 2003), available at <http://www.vpc.org/studies/officeone.htm>.....22

Wikipedia page, available at [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Colin_Ferguson_\(mass_murderer\)](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Colin_Ferguson_(mass_murderer)).....8
